Net Loss for the period (318,999)

Other comprehensive income net of income tax -

Total comprehensive loss for the period (318,999)

This consolidated statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income shows the
historical financial performance of Company and is to be read in conjunction with the notes to
and forming part of the historical financial information set out in Appendix 3 and the prior year
financial information set out in Appendix 4. Past performance is not a guide to future
performance.

9

APPENDIX 2

 KAISER REEF LIMITED

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION

The pro-forma statement of financial position after the Offer is as per the statement of financial
position before the Offer adjusted for any subsequent events and the transactions relating to the
issue of shares pursuant to this Prospectus. The statement of financial position is to be read in
conjunction with the notes to and forming part of the historical financial information set out in
Appendix 3 and the prior year financial information set out in Appendix 4.

Kaiser

Audited as at Subsequent Pro-forma Pro-forma

30-Jun-20 events adjustments after issue

Notes $ $ $ $

CURRENT ASSETS

Cash and cash equivalents 2 4,027,770 867 6,150,000 10,178,637

Other financial assets 3 32,865 6,500,000 (6,500,000) 32,865

Other current assets 4 7,434 7,000,148 (6,897,063) 110,519

TOTAL CURRENT ASSETS 4,068,069 13,501,015 (7,247,063) 10,322,021

NON CURRENT ASSETS

Exploration and evaluation assets 5 1,388,987 - 250,000 1,638,987

Deferred development expenditure 6 - - 11,635,211 11,635,211

Plant and equipment 7 3,997 - 1,654,852 1,658,849

Right of use asset 29,342 - - 29,342

Other receivables - Deposits/bonds 8 - - 857,000 857,000

Goodwill 9 - - 2,013,012 2,013,012

TOTAL NON CURRENT ASSETS 1,422,326 - 16,410,075 17,832,401

TOTAL ASSETS 5,490,395 13,501,015 9,163,012 28,154,422

CURRENT LIABILITIES

Trade and other payables 93,578 - - 93,578

Lease liabilities 12,023 - - 12,023

Provisions 3,796 - - 3,796

TOTAL CURRENT LIABILITIES 109,397 - - 109,397

NON CURRENT LIABILITIES

Lease liabilities 17,791 - - 17,791

Financial liabilities 10 - - - -

Provisions 11 - - 1,000,000 1,000,000

Deferred tax liability 12 - - 2,013,012 2,013,012

TOTAL NON CURRENT LIABILITIES 17,791 - 3,013,012 3,030,803

TOTAL LIABILITIES 127,188 - 3,013,012 3,140,200

NET ASSETS/(LIABILITIES) 5,363,207 13,501,015 6,150,000 25,014,222

EQUITY

Issued capital 13 5,494,956 18,042,544 7,106,441 30,643,941

Share based payment reserve 14 187,250 (187,250) 241,099 241,099

Accumulated losses 15 (318,999) (4,354,279) (1,197,540) (5,870,818)

TOTAL EQUITY 5,363,207 13,501,015 6,150,000 25,014,222

10

APPENDIX 3

KAISER REEF LIMITED

NOTES TO AND FORMING PART OF THE HISTORICAL FINANCIAL INFORMATION

1.   STATEMENT OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES

The significant accounting policies adopted in the preparation of the historical financial
information included in this Report have been set out below.

a) Basis of preparation of historical financial information

The historical financial information has been prepared in accordance with the
recognition and measurement, but not all the disclosure requirements of International
Financial Reporting Standards (‘IFRS’), other authoritative pronouncements of the